Montagehandleiding
Fitting instruction
Montageanleitung
Description de montage
Instrucciones de montaje
Montagevejledning
Monteringsveiledning
Monteringshandledning
Asennusohje

Istruzioni di montaggio
Navod k montazi

AUDI A6

K
Sedan M 04/2004-08/2011

Avant 04/2004-08/2011

Partnr.: 031781

* X %
*

* *
* *
* g K

EC 94/20
e4 00-2511

Type number: 031221

2500 Kg

D NL| D|[GB| N | SF| I
waarde E Elbk| s|cz
value
Wert
valeur
2100 k 85 k 11,2 kN (c) ACPS Automotive
9 9 19-02-2020 Rev. nr. 04

DETAIL

Raadpleeg uw dealer voor de max. massa die uw wagen mag trekken.

Die maximale Anhéngelast ihres Fahrzeuges kénnen Sie im Fahrzeugschein oder im
Benutzerhandbuch nachlesen.

For the max. trailer weight of your car please refer to the owner’'s manual or your car
homologation documents.

Pour connaitre le poids maxi remorquable pour votre voiture consulter la notice d’utilisation de
votre voiture ou la carte grise.

Consulte a su distribuidor sobre el peso maximo que puede remolcar su vehiculo.
Deres forhandler vil kunne oplyse Dem om den hijst tilladte végt efter Deres kiretfj.
Ta kontakt med forhandleren angiende den maksimale vekt som bilen kan trekke.
Se handboken eller registreringsbevis for max slapvagnsvikt for din bil.

Tarkista suurin sallittu vetopaino ajoneuvon ohjekirjasta tai rekisteriotteesta.

Per conoscere il peso massimo rimorchiabile dalla propria autovettura, fare riferimento al manuale

d'istruzione od ai documenti di omologazione della vettura stessa.

Maximalni pfipustna hmotnost pfivésu pro Vase vozidlo je uvedena v technickém priikazu nebo v

uzivatelské pfirucce.

Piezas incluidas Mukana tulevat osat
Medfflgende komponenter ~ Componenti forniti a corredo
Vedlagt festemateriell Dodané upevriovaci dily
Medféljande komponenter

Meegeleverde onderdelen
Mitgelieferte Befestigungsteile
Provided parts

Materiel de fixation joint

2x  M12x70 E 4x  M10x100(10,9)
(E>) 2 M12
2x M2 s, X
ST 1) 2x M0 (10) 6x  M10

1/9



@ De tussenruimte conform supplement VI, afbeelding 30 van de richtlijn 94/20/EG moet in acht worden genomen.
@ Der Freiraum nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 30 der Richtlinie 94/20/EG ist zu gewahrleisten.

The clearance specified in appendix VII, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EC must be guaranteed.

® La zone de dégagement doit étre garantie conformément a I'annexe VII, illustration 30 de la directive 94/20/CE.
® Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VI, figura 30 de la directiva comunitaria CE/94/20.
Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VI, fig. 30 i direktiv 94/20/EU.

(N> Frirommet etter tillegg VI, figur 30 i direktiv 94/20/EEC skal overholdes.

@ Spelrummet enligt bilaga VI, figur 30 i riktlinje 94/20/EG skall garanteras.

(FIN) Vapaa tila on taattava direktiivin 94/20/EY liitteen VII, kuvan 30 mukaisesti.

@ Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo I'allegato VII, figura 30 della direttiva 94/20/CE.

@ Volny prostor ve smyslu Pfilohy VII, obr. 30 Smérnice ¢. 94/20/ES musi byt zarucen.

Nalezy zagwarantowaé wolng wysokos¢ okreslong na rysunku nr 30 dyrektywy 94/20/WE zawartej w zataczniku nr VII.

@ A 94/20/EK iranyelv VII. mellékletében, a 30. abran a von6gdémb elhelyezése szamara elbirt szabad tér-adatokat biztositani kell.

™ 45max, 75 min. 75 min.

Xew,0¢
Xeu 0

max. 100 mm

N

)
=
2
@ 2 g
] ) S o =
o D =1 £ 35 8

5 3 o T O
20 = Q= >
£ 8 < >0 )
. O = 0 —_ > o
£ in. 65 SIS z So o E
£ &g ~w 328 ST T — &
< Q p 3 = SonN2®
b < o v O o S p oS o
c © 2c g < 5 >898 g
© + 502, ©S0O0-0O0
> < 2>0X =g£gg 3 >
= Q0 3580 2o NS5
| &8 SO0 © z = 2= c O
c =2 4,70 T < © =03
_ - y -§05®°5H>m00._.‘3
l D0 P55 L 0% €0 E
DE>S TR 8Sow2 N £
< X o £ 50 6= ® o ©
o & N = N =
gl E s852c8geE=T 0 X =
£ T 0= o T mE L o=
o N T O c 2 5>= sz ©
gl & - S EESEES0 2 c
> o(DOwjﬂw.:__ED.—.;_
= = = 028 g=T a0 o
= E s558sET5388c
! o omg-gggm>ﬂwoagt_v
45%in. § 8.9 w2280 . Qo >
o""w;-c = C o > 2 €
‘ 2 8w -2 050 506830 ¢
g @502 8s583282a¢

= .2 = =
o “le3c2oET 05T R E
5 min. 9.5&3:'0'0“‘8!—0‘5-_%

=0 Q9 00 2L oz
o®aos>>3waazl

&

2/9



@Bij gebruik van de trekhaak moeten de voorschriften van de van de voertuigfabrikant met

betrekking tot het maximale trekgewicht en de maximale verticale kogeldruk in acht worden
genomen, als gebruiksaanwijzing van het voertuig en de WVTA-documentatie. Raadpleeg uw
dealer voor het maximale trekgewicht dat uw auto mag trekken. De voorschriften van deze
trekhaak mogen niet overschreden worden.

Voorafgaand aan het trekken dient u in ieder geval de secundaire aansluiting, de veiligheidsketting,
zeker te stellen, zodat de aanhanger automatisch tot stilstand komt als het trekoog losraakt.

In het uiterste geval kan een dergelijke overbelasting leiden tot het losraken van de getrokken last,
dat wil zeggen de aanhanger, caravan of fietsendrager. Dit kan vervolgens zwaar of dodelijk letsel
toebrengen aan personen in het voertuig dat de last trekt en/of omstanders.

ACPS Automotive kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek aan.het product,dat is
veroorzaakt door onjuist of oneigenlijk gebruik (o0.a. overbelasting) door de gebruiker of een persoon
voor wie hijaansprakelijk is.

Ermag niet worden afgeweken van de als norm vastgestelde bevestigingspunten.

Ook de nationale richtlijnen betreffende de goedkeuring van de toebehoren moeten in acht worden
genomen.

Al onze producten worden gecontroleerd op compleetheid middels een weegcontrolesysteem.

Reclamaties met betrekking tot ontbrekende onderdelen kunnen alleen geaccepteerd worden indien
er een weegcontrolesticker kan worden getoond. De. garantie geldt uitsluitend voor nieuwe
trekhaken en toebehoren. Het gebruik van gebruikte, tweedehands producten is VERBODEN en
levensgevaarlijk, waarvoor ACPS Automotive nietaansprakelijk kan worden gesteld.

(GB)Always refer to the instructions of the vehicle manufacturer, such as the vehicle manual and

WVTA, relating to the maximum Permissible towing weight and the maximum vertical ball loading
when using the towbar. Ask your vehicle manufacturer / local dealer about maximum towing
weights that apply to your vehicle. You must not exceed the relevant specifications.

Always secure the secondary coupling, the safety chain before towing, which enables the trailer to be
stopped automatically in the event of separation of the towing ball.

In extreme cases overloading the towbar could result in the premature decoupling of the equipment
being towed, that is atrailer, caravan or bicycle carrier. As a result this could also cause severe or
fatal injuries to persons either within the towing vehicle and/or innocent bystanders in the area at that
time.

ACPS Automotive may not be held responsible for any defect of the product caused by improper use
or use other than the intended use (including overloading) by the user or any person for whom the
useris responsible.

The fixing points specified as standard must be observed.
National guidelines concerning official approval of accessories must also be observed.

All our products are adjusted upon dispatch with a weight control system.

In the case of missing parts we can only accept a request of replacement with the weight control
sticker.

Guarantee is valid only for new towbars and accessories. The use of second-hand towbars is
prohibited and could be life-threatening, where ACPS Automotive cannot be held responsible.

@Bei der Nutzung einer Anh&ngevorrichtung sind die Vorschriften des Herstellers beziglich der
erlaubten maximalen Anhangelast und der maximal zulassigen Stitzlast unbedingt einzuhalten.
Erkundigen Sie sich bei Inrem Fahrzeughersteller/lokalen Handler, Gber die maximale

Anhéangelast lhres Fahrzeuges. Die angegebenen Werte diirfen nicht Uberschritten werden ! Die

maximale Anhangelast und Stutzlast der Anhangevorrichtung (Daten sind auf der
Montageanleitung und Typenschild vermerkt) diirfen nicht Gberschritten werden!

Sobald an einer beliebigen Stelle der Kupplungskugel-Durchmesser von 49,0 mm oder kleiner
erreicht ist, darf die Kugel der Anhangevorrichtung aus Sicherheitsgriinden nicht mehr benutzt

werden!

Die Uberbelastung der Anhéngevorrichtung (bzw. das Missachten der Vorschriften) kann zu

schweren Schaden am Fahrzeug und/oder der Anhangevorrichtung fiihren.

Es dirfen keine Anderungen oder Umbauten an der Anhdngevorrichtung vorgenommen werden !

Sie fuhren zum Erléschen der Betriebserlaubnis.

Die Anhédngevorrichtung dient zum Ziehen von Anhangern, welche mit Zugkugelkupplungen
ausgeristet sind und zum Betrieb von Lastentrdgern welche fir die Montage auf der

Kupplungskugel zugelassen sind, artfremde Benutzung ist verboten.

ACPS Automotive kann nicht fir Fehler zur Verantwortung gezogen werden, die durch falschen oder
nicht bestimmungsgemaRen Gebrauch (unter anderem Uberlastung) verursacht wurden, entweder

durch den Nutzer oder eine Person, fUr die der Nutzer verantwortlich ist.
Die vom Fahrzeughersteller serienmafig genehmigten Befestigungspunkte sind eingehalten.

Nationale Richtlinien Giber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.
Diese Montage- und Betriebsanleitung ist den Kfz.-Papieren beizufligen.

Bei der Auslieferung wird jedes unserer Produkte mit einem Gewichtskontrollsystem tberprift. Im
Falle fehlender Teile kdbnnen wir der Bitte nach Nachlieferung nur entsprechen, wenn auch der

Aufkleber, der die Gewichtskontrolle bestétigt, mit eingesandt wird.

(BNDVetokoukkua kayttaessa aina huomioi ajoneuvon valmistajan ohjeet koskien suurinta sallittua
vetopainoa ja suurinta pystysuoraa kuularasitusta, ajoneuvon kayttéohjetta ja WVTA

dokumentaatiota. Kysy jélleenmyyjaltasi paljonko autosi suurin sallittu vetopaino on. On kiellettya

ylittda vetokoukkua koskevat rajoitukset.

Ennen vetoa aina varmista toissijainen liitdntd, suojaketju, jotka mahdollistavat perdvaunun

automaattisen pysahtymisen vetokoukun irtautumisen tapauksessa.

Aéaritapauksessa vetokoukun ylikuormitus johtaa vedetyn ajoneuvon, eli perdvaunun, asuntovaunun
tai polkupyorételineen irtautumisen. Tdma saattaa aiheuttaa vetoajoneuvossa istuvien ja/tai

kanssakulkijoiden vakavaa tai kuolemaan johtavaa loukkaantumista .

ACPS Automotive ei ota vastuuta tuotteen sellaisista vioista, jotka aiheutuvat vaarasta tai
epéasianmukaisesta kaytdstd (muun muassa ylikuormitus) jotka johtuvat kayttdjan tai kayttajan

vastuulla olevan henkildn toimesta.

Maaratyista standardikiinnityspisteista ei saa erota.
Myds osien mydntdmisen kansalliset direktiivit taytyy noudattaa.

Ennen toimitusta jokainen tuotteemme sdadetéén painotarkastussysteemin avulla.

Puuttuvan osan voimme korvata vain ja ainoastaan tarkastusta todistavaa tarraa vastaan. Takuu
kattaa vain uudet vetokoukut ja osat. Kaytettyjen, jélleenmyydyjen tuotteiden kayttdminen on

KIELLETTY ja hengenvaarallista, josta ACPS Automotive ei ole vastuussa.
3/9



®En cas de l'utilisation de la barre a remorquer les instructions du producteur du véhicule

concernant le poids maximal remorqué permis et la charge maximale verticale de la boule
doivent étre suivies. De telles instructions peuvent étre l'instruction d'utilisation du producteur du
véhicule et la documentation WVTA. Priére de vous renseigner chez le vendeur /distributeur local
du véhicule concernant le poids maximal permis que votre voiture peut remorquer. Il est interdit
d'excéder les charges données dans les instructions relatives a la barre a remorquer.

Avant de remorquer, connecter la connexion auxiliaire, la chaine de sécurité avec ses points de
fixation d'usine en tous cas. La chaine de sécurité permet I'arrét automatique de la remorque si la
connexion principale se détachait.

Dans un cas extréme, la surcharge de la barre a remorquer peut causer le détachement de
I'équipement remorqué c'est-a-dire de la remorque, de la caravane ou du support de bicyclette. La
conséquence peut étre une blessure grave ou mortelle pour les personnes se-trouvant.dans le
véhicule remorquant et/ou pour les piétons innocents se trouvant auprés du véhicule.

ACPS Automotive ne s'engage a aucune responsabilité pour les défauts éventuels du produit qui
sont causés par une utilisation incorrecte ou qui n'est pas conforme ala destination prévue du produit
(y compris la surcharge) de la part de soit de I'utilisateur soit d'une personne de laquelle I'utilisateur
estresponsable.

Il estinterdit d'utiliser de points de fixation qui ne sont pas selon les normes.
Il faut suivre les lignes guides nationales relatives a I'approbation des pieces accessoires par des
autorités.

Avantleur livraison, tous nos produits sont mis au point a I'aide d'un systéme contrélant le poids.

S'ily a des piéces manquantes, nous ne pouvons satisfaire les demandes de livraison ultérieure que
si I'étiquette confirmant le contréle du poids est présentée. La garantie ne s'applique qu'aux
nouveaux barres a remorquer et qu'aux-nouveaux accessoires. Il est INTERDIT d'utiliser des
produits usés, venant de deuxiéme main qui.menacent aussi de mort et pour lesquels ACPS
Automotive ne s'engage a aucune responsabilite.

AItid henvis Dem til producentens forskrifter-om maksimal tilladte koblingsvaegt og maksimal

vertikale kuglevaegt, samt kerétgjets brugsanvisning og WVTA dokumentation, nar De bruger
treekkrogen. Spgrg Deres bilforhandler/lokale forhandler om maksimal koblingsvaegt, der geelder
for Deres keretgj. Veerdier tilladt for traekkrog ma ikke overstiges.

Altid tilslut den sekundeere kobling, sikkerhedskeede til dens originale befastelsespunkt(er) far
bugsering, sadan attraileren kunne stoppe automatisk i tilfeelde af, at treekkuglen kobles af.

| ekstreme tilfaelde kan overbelastning af traekkrogen medfare for tidlig afkobling af det bugserede
udstyr, f.eks. trailer, kasse, campingvogn eller cykelholder. Som fglge kan det ogsa forarsage
alvorligeeller dgdelige kveestelser for personer, der opholder sig enten i det bugserende karetgj
og/elleruskyldige tilskuere i omradet pa det pageeldende tidspunkt.

ACPS Automotive kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle fejl i produktet, som opstar som fglge af
forkert eller anden uhensigtsmaessig brug (inkl. overbelastning) af brugeren eller enhver person,
som brugeren er ansvarlig for.

Befeestelsespunkterne, som er angivet som standard, skal overholdes.
Nationale retningslinjer for officiel godkendelse af tilbehgr skal ogsa overholdes.

Alle vores produkter er kontrolleret far afsendelse vha. et vaegtstyresystem.

| tilfeelde af manglende dele kan vi kun acceptere en anmodning om erstatning hvis en sticker
foreligger, der attesterer, at vaegtkontrol er blevet udfgrt. Garantien gaelder kun for nye traekkroge og
tilbehar. Brug af brugte traekkroge er forbudt og kan medfare livsfare, som ACPS Automotive ikke
kan holdes ansvarlig for.

@ Fare sempre riferimento alle istruzioni del costruttore del veicolo, al manuale del veicolo e alla

documentazione WVTA, relative al peso rimorchiabile massimo ammissibile e al carico massimo
della sfera verticale quando si usa il gancio di traino. Chiedere al produttore del veicolo o al
rivenditore locale quant'é il peso massimo trainabile ammesso per il veicolo. Non superare i
valori consentiti per il gancio di traino.

Prima di trainare collegare sempre I'attacco secondario, la catena di sicurezza, ai punti d'attacco
prefabbricati per rendere possibile I'arresto automatico del rimorchio in caso di sganciamento della
sferaditraino.

In casi estremi il sovraccarico del gancio di traino potrebbe comportare il precoce sganciamento del
dispositivo trainato, sia che si tratti d'un rimorchio, d'una roulotte o d'un portabiciclette. Di
conseguenza cid potrebbe causare lesioni gravi o mortali alle persone all'interno del veicolo
trainante e/o a persone innocenti in transito nella zona in quel momento.

ACPS Automotive non pud essere ritenuta responsabile per eventuali difetti del prodotto causati da
un uso improprio o diverso da quello della destinazione d'uso (compreso il sovraccarico) da parte
dell'utilizzatore o di qualsiasi persona per la quale I'utilizzatore & responsabile.

| punti di fissaggio definiti di serie devono essere rispettati.
Devono essere osservate le normative nazionali sui collaudi degli accessori.

Tutti i nostri prodotti sono controllati al momento della spedizione con un sistema di controllo del
peso.

Nel caso di parti mancanti possiamo accettare una richiesta di sostituzione solamente insieme
all'etichetta certificante I'avvenuto controllo del peso. La garanzia € valida soltanto per ganci di traino
ed accessori nuovi. Il montaggio di ganci usati e di seconda mano & VIETATO e puo causare lesioni
mortali alle persone, cosa per cuiACPS Automotive non pud essere ritenuta responsabile.

@Ved anvendelse av tilhengerfestet skal det tas hensyn til kjgretgyfabrikantens forskrifter og

anvisninger nedsatt i kjgretgyets bruksanvisning og WVTA dokumentasjon vedrgrende
maksimal tauevekt og maksimalt vertikalt kulevekt. Spar fabrikanten / merkeforhandleren om
den maksimale tauevekten. Det er forbudt & overskride forskriftene vedrgrende tilhengerfestet.
Den sekundare tilkoblingen, sikkerhetskjeden, skal alltid tilkobles til de(n) angitte
fabrikkpunkten(e) fer anvendelsen av tilhengeren for at traileren kan stoppes i tilfelle
hovedkoblingens eventuell Igsrivelse.

| ekstreme tilfeller kan overbelastning resultere i at det tauete annlegget, altsa trailer, campinvogn
eller sykkeltrailer lgsrives fra kjgretgyet. Og dette kan fare til alvorlige eller dgdlige skader til
personer sittende i den tauende bilen og/eller andre uskyldige personer som oppholder seg i
naerheten.

ACPS Automotive kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle produkfeil som framstar ifglge
skjadeslgs eller ukyndig bruk (blant annet overbelasting) av brukeren eller an annen person som
brukeren er ansvarlig for.

Det skal tas hensyn til festepunktene angitt som standard.
Det skal tas hensyn til nasjonale retningslinjer som gjelder offisiell godkjennelse av tilbehgar.

Ved transporten er alle vare produkter kontrollert ved hjelp av vektkontroll-systemet.
| tilfelle manglende bestanddeler er erstatningen bare mulig ved framvisning av etiketten som
attesterer vektkontrollen. Garantien gjelder bare for nye tilhengerfester og bestanddeler.
Anvendelse av annenhandsprodukter er FORBUDT og kan fare til dedliger personsskader, som
ACPS Automotive kan ikke stilles ansvarlig for.

4/9



del fabricante del vehiculo referentes al peso maximo permitido de remolque y a la carga
maxima vertical de la bola, tanto como al manual de uso como a la documentacion WVT.
Pregunte al comerciante de la marca/comerciante local, de que cuanto es el peso remolcable
maximo de su auto. Esté prohibido traspasar los valores de las prescripciones referentes al
gancho de remolque.

Antes de remolcar siempre asegure la conexién segundaria, cadena de seguridad, los cuales
hacen posible el paro automatico del remolque, en el caso del desprendimiento de la.bola de
remolque.

Este tipo de sobrecarga en casos extremos puede traer como resultado el desprendimiento del
dispositivo remolcado, o sea del carro de remolque, de la caravana, o del portabicicletas. Y esto
puede ocasionar lesiones graves o mortales a las personas que estan enel vehiculo remolcador y/o
alas personas inocentes que estan en el area.

ACPS Automotiveno asume responsabilidad de ningun tipo<por error eventual del producto
causado por uso incorrecto o por no usarlo a lo que fue destinado (incluido la sobrecarga), tanto por
parte del usuario como de cualquiera persona bajo su responsabilidad.

Hay que tener en cuenta las prescripciones de los puntos de fijacion estandarizado determinado.
Hay que tener en cuenta las directivas nacionales referentes a la autorizacion oficial de los
accesorios

Antes del transporte, controlamos todos nuestrosproductos en un sistema de control de peso.

En el caso de accesorios faltantes, el pedido.referente a su reemplazo sélo lo podemos aceptar
conjunto con la presentacion de la etiqueta adhesiva que, certifica el control de peso. La garantia
solo es valida para ganchos de remolque y-accesorios nuevos. Esta PROHIBIDO y es mortalmente
peligroso usar productos usados o dessegunda mano, por lo que ACPS Automotive no asume la
responsabilidad.

(C2Pii pouziti tazného zafizeni se vzdy fidte pokyny vyrobce vozidla, navodu k obsluze vozidla a

WVTA, tykajicich se maximalni pfipustné hmotnosti tazeného nakladu, a maximalniho svislého
zatizeni koule. Informujte se u mistnih@ prodejce/vyrobce vozidla o maximalnich hmotnostech
taZeného nakladu, které se vztahuji k vaSemu vozidlu. NepfekraCujte hodnoty povolené pro tazné
zafizeni.

PFed tazenim pfivésu v kazdem pfipadé zabezpecte sekundarni spojeni, bezpecnostni fetéz, které
umozni automatické zastaveni pfivésu v pfipadé oddéleni hlavniho spojovaciho zafizeni.

V extrémnich pripadech pretizeni tazného zafizeni mize vést k oddéleni zafizeni a uvolnéni
privésu, at'uz je to trailer, privés, karavan nebo nosi¢ jizdnich kol. V dUsledku to muze také zplsobit
vazné nebo smrielné zranéni osob ve vozidle a/nebo nevinnych kolemjdoucich v této oblasti v té
dobé:

Firma ACPS Automotive nenese odpovédnost za Zadnou vadu vyrobku, zpisobenou nespravnym
pouzitim nebo pouzitim jinym nez je zamys$lené pouziti (véetné pretiZzeni) ze strany uzivatele nebo
osoby, za kterou je zodpovédny uzivatel.

Upevnovaci body uvedené ve standardu musi byt dodrzeny.
Také musi byt dodrzeny narodni predpisy tykajici se oficialniho schvaleni prisluSenstvi.

VSechny naSe vyrobky jsou pfed expedici kontrolovany systémem pro kontrolu hmotnosti.

V pfipadé chybéjicich dild mGzeme pfijimat Zadosti o nahradu pouze po predlozeni stitku o kontrole
hmotnosti. Zaruka je platna pouze pro nové tazné zafizeni a prisluSenstvi. Pouzivani taznych
zafizeni z druhé ruky je ZAKAZANO a muZze zpUsobit smrtelné zranéni, za které ACPS Automotive
nelze Cinit odpovédnym.

® En caso de utilizar gancho de remolque, hay que observar obligatoriamente las prescripciones @ Las alltid instruktionerna fran tillverkaren av fordonet, bruksanvisningen av fordonet och WVTA,

avseende den maximala tilldtna vikten av sldpvagnen och den maximala vertikala belastningen
av dragkulan vid anvandningen av dragkroken. Fraga tillverkaren av fordonet / lokala
aterfoérsaljaren om de maximala dragvikterna som galler for ditt fordon, och som inte éverstiger
mer vardena, som &r tillatna fér dragkroken.

Anslut alltid den sekundéra kopplingen, sakerhetskedjan, till sin fabrikstillverkade fastpunkt(er)
innan bogsering, for att sldpvagnen ska stoppas automatiskt i handelse av separationen av
huvudkopplingen.

| extrema fall, dverbelastningen av dragkroken kan leda till en fortidig frikoppling av den utrustning
som bogseras, oavsett om det ar en slapvagn, lada, husvagn eller cykelhallare. Som ett resultat av
detta, den kan ocksa leda till allvarliga eller livshotande skador till person, antingen inom
dragfordonet och/ eller oskyldiga askadare, som finns i omradet vid den tiden.

ACPS Automotive kan inte hallas ansvarig for ndgon skada pa produkten som orsakas av en
felaktig anvandning, eller anvandningen som &r andra &n den avsedda anvandningen (inklusive
Overbelastning) av anvandaren eller personen, for vilken anvéndaren &r ansvarig.

Fastpunkterna, som anges som standard, maste féljas.
De nationellariktlinjer for det officiellt godkannandet av tilloehér maste ocksa beaktas.

Alla vara produkter &r kontrollerade vid leverans med en viktkontroll-system.

| fall av saknade bestandsdelar kan vi endast acceptera en begéran om ersattning med viktkontroll-
klisterméarke.

Garanti géller endast fér nya dragkrokar och tillbehér. Monteringen av begagnade dragkrokar &r
forbjudet, och kan leda till livshotande skador till person, dar ACPS Automotive inte kan hallas
ansvarig.

W przypadku korzystania z zaczepu kulistego nalezy obowigzkowo przestrzegac przepisow

producenta dotyczgcych maksymalnej masy przyczepy oraz maksymalnego pionowego
obcigzenia zaczepu, jak instrukcja uzycia i dokumentacja WVTA. Prosze zapytac
dystrybutora/miejscowego sprzedawcy, jaka jest maksymalna masa ciggniona Waszego
samochodu. Specyfikacje dla zaczepu kulowego nie moga by¢ przekroczone.

Przed holowaniem w kazdym przypadku nalezy zapewni¢ dodatkowe potgczenie, fancuch
bezpieczenstwa, ktory umozliwiajg automatyczne zatrzymanie sie przyczepy w przypadku
oderwania sie haka.

W skrajnych przypadkach, przecigzenie zaczepu kulistego moze spowodowaé uwolnienie sie
sprzetu ciggnionego, a wiec przyczepy, przyczepy kempingowej lub uchwytu na rower. Moze to
spowodowa¢ powazne lub Smiertelne obrazenia ciata osob znajdujgcych sie w pojezdzie
ciggnagcym i/lub przebywajgcych w poblizu przypadkowych przechodniow.

ACPS Automotive nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za ewentualne uszkodzenia produktu, ktére
powstaty w wyniku btednego lub niewtasciwego uzytkowania (w tym przecigzenia),
spowodowanego przez uzytkownika, lub inne osoby, za ktére uzytkownik jest odpowiedzialny.

Od okreslonych, jako standard punktéw mocowania nie nalezy odbiegac.
Nalezy réwniez przestrzegac¢ krajowych wytycznych oficjalnego zatwierdzenia akcesoriow.

Przed transportem wszystkie nasze produkty regulowane sg systemem kontroli wagi.

W przypadku braku jakiejs czesci prosbe o uzupetnienie jesteSmy w stanie spetni¢ wytgcznie po
przedstawieniu naklejki zaswiadczajgcej kontrole wagi. Gwarancja dotyczy jedynie nowego haka i
akcesoriow. Zastosowanie uzywanych, odkupionych akcesoriow jest WZBRONIONA i zagraza
zyciu, ACPS Automotive nie ponosi za to odpowiedzialnosci. 5/9



(B A vonohorog hasznélata esetén a jarmii gyartéjanak a megengedett maximalis vontatott sulyra

és a maximalis fliiggéleges gdmbterhelésre vonatkoz6 elbirasait, mint a jarmi hasznalati
utsitdsa és WVTA dokumentacidja, kotelezéen be kell tartani. Kérdezze meg gépjarma-
kereskedéjét/helyi forgalmazojat, mennyi az On autoja altal maximalisan vontathatoé saly. A
vonoéhorogra vonatkoz6 el6irasokat tilos tullépni.

Vontatas el6tt minden esetben biztositsa a masodlagos kapcsolédast, biztonsagi lanc, amik
lehetdvé teszik a potkocsi automatikus megallasat a vonégémb levalasa esetén.

Szélséséges esetben a vonohorog tulterhelése a vontatott berendezés, tehat az utanfuto,
lakékocsi vagy kerékpartartd elszabadulasat eredményezheti. Ez pedig sulyos vagy“halalos
kimenetell sériilést okozhat a vontaté jarmiiben tartézkod6é személyeknek és/vagy.a tertleten
tartézkodo vétlen nézelédbknek.

Az ACPS Automotive nem vonhaté felelésségre a termék olyan esetleges hibaiért, amelyeket
helytelen vagy nem rendeltetésszerli hasznalat okozott (t6bbek kozott tulterheles), akar a
felhasznald, akar olyan személy részérdl, akiért a felhasznalo felel6sséggel tartozik.

A szabvanyosként meghatarozott régzitési pontoktdl eltérni nem lehet.
Atartozékok hatosagi jovahagyasara vonatkozé nemzeti iranyelveketis be kell tartani.

Kiszallitas el6tt valamennyi termékiinket sulyellendrzé rendszerrel allitjuk be.

Hianyz6 alkatrész esetén, csak a sulyellendrzés megtoriéntét igazolé matrica ellenében all
moédunkban eleget tenni a potlasra vonatkozd kérésnek. A garancia csak Uj vondhorgokra és
tartozékokra érvényes. Hasznalt, masodkézbdl ;szarmazd termék hasznalata TILOS és
életveszélyes, amiért az ACPS Automotive nem vonhato felelésségre.

B cny4ae nonb3oBaHust hapkonomM Bbl 4omkHbI cobrnioaaTb MHCTPYKLMW NPOM3BOANTENS

aBTOMOOUNS B CBSA3U C A0OMNyCKaeMbIM MaKcMarbHbIM ByKCHpyeMbiM rpy30M M MakCUMarbHOM
BEPTUKAmNbHOW Harpy3Kon aBTOMOOMIISA, MHCTPYKLMM MO 3KCMnyaTaumm a Takke AOKYMEHTaLMIO
WVTA. Cnpocute y MeCTHOrO aunepa/pacnpeienmTenst Kakon MakCumarbHbI rpy3 MOXHO
bykcupoBaTtb Bawwmm aBTomobunem. Bbl He OOMKHbBI NPEeBbILATh TEXHUYECKME XapaKTePUCTHKN
hapkona.

Mepepn GykcupoBkoi, 06a3aTenbHO NPUCOeaANHUTE BTOPUYHOE CLENNEHNE, CTPAXOBOYHYHO Lierb K
3aBOACKMM ToYkaM, 4To obecrneymT aBTOMaTMYECKYl OCTaHOBKY Npuuena B cryyae
paccoeauHEHUs raBHON My Tl CLENMEHUS.

KpanHsas neperpys3ka npuuena MOXeT Bbl3BaTb €ro OTkrnyeHne, HesaBMCMMO OT TOrO, 6y,u,eT nn
3TO npuuen, Kop06|<a, KapaBaH unu gepxatenes Benocunega. Kpome Toro, B Takux cnyyasax fiogu,
cugsawme B aBTOMOOUNE W/MnM HEBUHHBE NnpoxoXxue, Haxoaduwmneca B TO BpeMA B6nM3un
aBTomMobuna MOryT NoONy4YnUTb CMepTeSIbHbIE NN CEPbe3Hble TpaBMbl.

ACPS Automotive He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a Ntobble AedekTbl NPoayKTa, KOTOpbIe BO3HUKNN
BCIeACTBUM HECOOTBETCTBEHHOIO MOMb30BAHWUS UMM MOMb30BaHWS He MO NpeaHasHa4YeHUo
(Bkntoyas neperpysky) nornb3oBatenemM Unu niobbiM NULOM, 3a KOTOPbIM MOSb30BaTENb HECET
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb.

OnpeneneHHble B KayecTBe cTaHZapTa TOYKW KpensieHUs AOJKHbl cobntogaTbes.
FocynapCTBEHHbIE PYKOBOASILLME MPUHLUMMLI, Kacalowmecs oguunanbHOro yTBepXKaeHUs
aKceccyapoB Takxke O0MKHbI cobroaaTbes.

Mocne oTnpaBkuM BCe HaLLM MPOAYKTbI KOHTPOMNMPYIOTCA CUCTEMON yrpaBneHns Beca.

B cnyyae HegocTaroLmx YacTen Mbl MPMHUMAaEM 3anpoc O 3aMeHe TOMbKO C HAKMEeNKOM KOHTPons
Beca.

lapaHTMs OgencTBUTENbHa TOMBKO AN HOBbIX (PApKOMOB M akceccyapoB. MoHTax cTapbix
dhapkonos 3anpeLleH, N60 3TO MOXET BbI3BaTb CMepTeNbHble TpaBMbl, NO3TOMy 3a ato ACPS
Automotive He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTH.

6/9



031221 MONTAGEHANDLE IDING

bk Ll

L

.
12.

. Meegeleverde onderdelen en bevestigingsmalterialen van de trekhaak verwijderen Evenlues|

aanwezige kit ter plaatse van de bevestigingspunten verwideren.

Demonteer de bumper:

Verwijder in de kofferruimte de koffermat en de linker en rechler afdekkap van de opbergvakken.
Demonteer via de vrijgekomen openingen, ter hoogle van de buitenzijde van de achterlichten, links
en rechis 2 moeren. Demonteer op hel achterbord hel kursistof middenpaned (2 schroeven).
Daama het middenpaneel met een opwaartse beweging verwijderen. Demonteer hel linker en
rechter sjoroog. Klap links en rechis de zijpanelen naar binnen. Demonteer links en rechts 1 moer
ter plaatse van de vrijgekomen ruimte op het achterbord. Denm?smmeuﬁnmdeorﬂe@de
de bumper en 3 schroeven in de linker en rechter wiglkast. Neem de bumper los
Demonteer de binnenbumper. Deze koml te vervallen!

Verwijder de achlerste uilaatophangrubbers. Laal de uitlaal zakken
Verwiider Lpv. de gaten A" en "B" de evenluesl afdekstickers.
Schulf de trekhaak in de chassisbalken. Monteer Lp.v. de gaten "A” 2 bouten
carrossefieringen. Monteer Lpv. de galen “B” 2 bouten M10x100(10.9), inclde i
borgmoeren. : .
Zet de trekhaak vast. Hierbij de volgende aanhaalmomenten hanteren: M10(10 9} ﬁnm
Maak e=n uitsparing in de bumper volgens detall.

Hemhalsaheormfplmqlenz mmien N
SEDAN: monteer de kogel en laat t.pv. de gaten “C" mb.v. 2bouten MA2xT0, incl veerringen
&n moeren.

AVANT: monteer de kogel en stekkerdoosplaat t p.v. de gaten ‘D" nibv. 2 bouten M12x70, incl. veerringen
en moeran

zmmmmwammwmmmm
Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de n {volgens gegeven
aanhaamomenten).

mmmm
UWMlmMMaMMIWMMMHMM remove the

e~ EARR

"
12:

undusandmm::m around the fitting points compartmentframe members
Remove the floormat from the: trur mlha Rﬂmmmﬁtmhem boxes.
Dismourt through the holes of i . near the outside of the rearlights, 2 nuts LH and RH.
Dismount at the rear panel the 5 mt*ﬁepmﬁ{i‘ws}

Remove the middle panel®

Dismourt the LH and RH grommet hMLHdeHslﬂepamls.mmuu,LHzndRHJnmahe
opening on the rear pan 2 sorews al the lower side of the bumper and 3 sorews in the LH

and RH wheel archiés. L burmper.
side 2 inside bumper will no longer be used!

most exhaust suspension rubbers. Lower the exhausl

-f. the holes “A” and “B” the cover slickers.
1 rame members. Mount 2 M10x100(10.9) bolls including large washers al the
int 2 washers and lock nuts at the holes “B".

ar using a nrqmmh orque the bolts as follows: M10(10.9) -

e burnper the detail.
i the parts removed in steps 4 and 2.
urt the ball and the socketplate at the holes “C” using 2 M12x70 nuts, including spring
: nuts.

NT: mount the ball and the sockelplate at the holes “D” using 2 M12x70 nuts, including spring

1ers and nuls.
Semmmmwbarusmgammrm Torgue the bolts as follows: M12-T9Nm
After about 1000 km use, re-lighten the bolts and nuts Lo the specified torgue.

bl b o o

~

1n.

. Die

Anhédngevorrichtung auspacken und die ﬂemgurgmﬁe auf Vollstandigkeit Gberprifen. im Bereich
der Befestigungspunkle den Unterbodenschutz e
Den Stofifanger demontieren:
Die Kofferraummatte und die Schirmplatten der linken und rechten Aufraumbehalier Ibsen
Durch die freigekommenen Offnungen, in der Nahe der AuBenseite der Ricklichter, links und rechis
2 Muttern dermontieren. Die mittlere Platte aus Kunsistoff vorm AbschiuBblech lgsen (2 Schrauben). Die
mittlere Platie mit einer aufgehenden Bewegung 10sen. Das linke und rechle Zurrauge demontieren.
Links und rechts die Seitenve nach innen klappen. Links und rechis, in dem freigekommenen
Raum auf dem Abschiublech, 1 Multer demontieren. An der Unterseite des mmz Schrauben
demontieren. Im linken und rechien Radschutzkasten 3 Schrauben demontieren. Den Stoftfanger 16sen.
Den Innenstolfanger losen. Dieser wird nicht mehr bendtigh!
Die hinteren Auspuffgummis enffernen. Den Auspuff ab lassen.
Wenn nitig die Aufkleber an den Lbchern "A” und *B” enffernen.
Die in den Chassisrahmen schieben.
2 Schrauben M10x100{10,9) und Karosseriescheiben an den Lbchern “A" monlieren.
2 Schrauben M10x100(10.9). Karosseriescheben und selbstsichernden Muttern an den Léchern “B”
montieren.

Die Anhangev ausrichten und alle Schrauben mil folgenden Drehmomenten anziehen:
M10({10.9) - 68Nm
Einen Ausschnitt gemal Detail vornehmen.

Alle in Purkt 2 und 4 entfemten Teile wieder anbringen.

. SEDAN: die Kugel und Steckdosenhaliplatte mit 2 Schrauben M12x70. Federringen und Muttern an den

Léchern “C" montieren

AVANT: die Kugel und Steckdosenhaliplatie mit 2 Schrauben M12x70, Federringen und Multern an den
Lochern “D” montieren.

Die Anhangevorrichlung ausrichten und alle Schrauben mil folgenden Drehmomenten anziehen:
M12-TINm

12. Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen, wie angegeben, nachziehen.

=

bt

s@@~

1.

Séparer les différents dléments d'aftelage. Enlever le mastic de protection autour des points de fixation.
Demonter le pare-chocs:

Enlever le tapis de coffre el les cages de protection des bacs de rangement de cité & gauche

el & droite. Démonter, & travers les troux des cages de proteciion, au niveau du cbté extérieur des feux
arfiéres 2 écrous (& gauche et a droite).

Démorter ke panneau centre synthétique du panneau arriére (2 vis).

Démonter le panneau du centre en le tirant vers le haut Démonter I'oeillet de fixation (4 gauche

el & droite).

Rabaftre vers 'intérieur la garniture du olté (& gauche et & droite).

Deémonter 1 écrou dans l'ouverture dans le panneau armére (4 gauche el a droite).
Démonter 2 vis au dessous du pare-chocs.

Deérmonter 3 vis dans ke logement de roue (4 gauche €l & droite). Enlever le pare-chocs.
Démonter le pare-chocs intérieur. 11 ne sera pas réutiliss.

Enlever les caoulchoucs de la suspension d'echappement arriére. Baisser échappement.

Enlever, si nécessaire, les autocollants au niveau des trous "A” el “B".

Glisser [atielage dans les longerons du chassis. Monter 2 boulons M10x100(10.9) et les

rondelles de carrosserie au niveau des lrous “A"

Monter 2 boulons M10x100(10,9), les rondelles de camossenie et les ecrous freins.

Fixer l'afielage. Bloguer l'ensemble de la boulonnerie aux couples de serrage suivants:M10(10,9) — 6BNm
Faire une découpe dans le pare-chocs sulvart le detail

Replacer toutes les parties enleveés au pointd el 2.

. SEDAN: monter le boule et le support de prise & l'aide des 2 boulons M12x70, des rondelles grower et

des gorous au niveau des trous “C".

AVANT: rmonter ke boule et le mppmmemsealabdemzbwhns M12x70, des rondelles grower el
des écrous au niveau des trous “D”

Fixer I . Bloguer l'ensemble de |a boulomnerie aux couples de serrage suivants: M10-T9Nm

12 Hmioﬂmeﬂédeuﬁrinrlemdet&.ﬂehbmhmw1{ZK)DKmdet'amon

7/9



b

2EEN

n

. Fijar el gancho de remolque. Alenerse aqui a los sig
1z

: Sawhspensya!mmﬁddemcﬂnrﬂumsmergwmdemmm Si procede, refirar el

pegamento exislerte en los puntos de sujeccion.

Desmontar el parachoques.

Retirar. en el maletero, lnalambrayhtapademmmuutq.ﬂmdaydumhaﬁebns
comparimientos portacbjetos. Desmontar, a través de las aberuras que han guedado libres, a la altura
del lado exterior de los pilotos raseros, 2 tuercas a la izquierda y derecha. Desmontar el tabique central
sintetico del panel rasero (2 lornillos). Retirar el labique central moviendolo hacia arriba. Desmontar el
panel izquierdo y derecho. Plegar los paneles laterales hacia dentro tanto a la Equierda como a la
derecha. Desmontar a la izquierda y derecha 1 tuerca a la altura del hueco libre libre en el panel
trasero.
Desmontar 2 tomillos en la pante inferior del parachogues y 310mlllmena!pmecbnndaim
derecho. Soltar el parachogues

Dmmmdpanchnquemmﬁﬂhynmsemum
Heﬁ’arlasgomndesums&dnddtuhndeampem Baje el wbo de escapé

Retirar las de recubrimiento eventualmente presentes en los orifidios "A"
Meter el ganche en los largueros del chasis. Montar en los orificios "A” 2 perngs I
incluyendo anillos de carroceria. Montar en los orificios “B" 2 pernos M10x100(1008), i
de carroceria y contraluercas.
ﬂrﬁmmmwmmammuwmm* Mm{mb}ﬂﬂm
ﬂeﬂmrmuamdnmerpam.mnepund

Wolver a colocar todas las pnzasreiradmmhspunm4y2

. SEDAN: montar en los orificios “C™ la bola y hmwmwﬂp«m M1270, incluyen

m yé% D" la bola vy la placa del wwz M12x70, incl
montar en los i ¥ e permos uyen
do aros elasticos y tuercas. e

o (segun los pares de apriete

Cada 1000 km de uSO es necesario comprobar las conex e

031221 MONTAGEVEJLEDNING
Fiern de dele og monteringsmaterialer, der sidder P& traekkrogen. Evertuelt kit pa fastgerelsespurkiemne
fiemes ‘

Afmonter kofangeren.
Flemn nﬁtan Ibagagsrwn

g wensire 0g hejre deekplade pa opbevaringsrummene. Via de abninger.
otrikke Iviﬁstejn%hmsﬂeudwmwmwm Afmonter

elel (2 skruer). Fjern derefter let ved at treskke det opad.
. Klap i vensire og hajre side indad. Afmonter |
det sted, som er blevet it pa bagpanelel

ens underside og 3 skruer | venstre og hejre hjulkasse.

mnpé‘nmngitudsindnh'bgm Sznk udstadningen.
kmeerkater fra hullerne “A” og B
onter | hullerne “A” 2 bolte M 10x100( 10, 9)
- Monter | hullerme “B” 2mnau1m1m(mg] inkL og lasemetrikker
vervangen. Felgende momenter skal iagttages: M10(10.9) - 68Nm
' &n udsparing | kofangeren, som anvist p& detalltegningen.
=t alle de I.puridatogzﬂemuied&ep&phds
SEDAN: monter i hullerne “C” Wogﬂkd&septadmm 2 bolte M12x70, inkl. flederskiver og metrikker.
AVANT: morter i hullerne ‘D" kuglen og stikdasepladen vha. 2 bolte M12x70, inkl. flederskiver og maelrikker.
Fastger tvasrvangen. Felgende mrlar skal iaghages: M12-7T9Nm

12 Det er nadvendigt at efterspaende matrikkerne efter ca. 1000 km.

2. Demonter st
Fjern bekledningen | bagas jerommet og dekslel pa vensire og heyre side av
oppbevaringsrommene. Demonter 2 mutre pa venstre og hayre side via
avdekkel, pa hayde med ulsiden av baklyklene. Demonter midipanelel | plast fra bakpanelet (2

ren:
som har blitt

skruer). Fjern derefier midipanelet med en oppadrefiel bevegelse. Demonter festeaynene pa
vensire og heyre side. Sla inn sidepanelene pa vensire og heyre side. Demonter 1 mutier pa
mnmmwesﬁep&mmmlﬂmﬂrUnMMharblhmm

Demonter 2 skruer pa undersiden av steffangeren og 3 skruer | venstre og heyre hjulkasse.
Ta av sleffangeren.

Demonter den indre steffangeren. Denne skal ikke brukes pa nytt!

Fiern bakre gum . Benk eksosankeggel

rm eventuelle maskeringslapper ved hullene “A”
inn pa chassisbjelkene. Monter 2 skruer M10 x 100 (10,9) ved hullene «A»,

;umum karosseriskiver, og 2 skruer M10 x 100 (10.9) ved hullene «B», inklusiv karosseriskiver og
Bsemutre.

Fest tilhengerfestel. Bruk | den forbindelse folgende tilstramningsmomenter-M10(10.9) — 68Nm

Lag en utsparing i stetfangeren, som vist pa detaljlegningen.

Seft pa plass igjen alle delene som ble flemet under punktene 4 aog 2.

0. SEDAN: moniter trekkulen og platen for stikkontakten ved hullene «Cr ved hjelp av 2 skruer M12 x 70,
inklusiv fiaerskiver og mutre.

AVANT: monter trekkulen og platen for stikkontakten ved hullene «D» ved hjelp av 2 skruer M12 x 70,

inklusiv fieerskiver og mutre.
11. Fest estel. Bruk | den forbindelse feigende lilstramningsmomenter: M12-79Nm

o L2

o

12 Det er nedvendig & etterstramme boltforbindelsene efter ca. 1000 km (i herhold til de oppgitte
tilstramningsmomentene).

1 Pmmmawmmmm#umdmmmommmmm
underredsmassa mrrtrnmringapunimmalbagmnurpnmet och under bilen.

2 Demontera stitiangaren:

Aviagsna ur bagageutrymmet golvmattan och den higra och vanstra tackkapan for forvaringsfacken.

Demontera lill htger och vanster 2 multrar genom de frilagda Sppningarma, | hijd med bakljusens ulsida.

Demontera den bakre plasipanelen i mitten (2 skruvar). Avidgsna sedan mittpanelen med en

uppatgdende rorelse. Demontera surrbglan pa hoger och vanster sida. Fﬂrhwan.'alumhhﬁger

sidopanel. Demontera till hdger och vanster 1 mutter vid del frilagda utrymimet pa

o s zﬁmwmmmmmmhammﬁww\muﬁmmm

ag os

Demontera den inre stifangaren. Denna forfaller!

Aviagsna avgasrorels bakre gummifasten. Sank avgasrbrel

Mhﬂn“h‘odﬁ'ﬁ‘mmﬂhﬂmm

Sk,tulmdmgkmten chassibalkarna. Montera vid halen "A" 2 sMM1m1ﬂD{1DB} inkl. breda

planbrickor. Mentera vid halen “B" 2 skruvar M 10x100(10,9) inkl. breda planbrickor och sjéiviasande

muttrar

Montera dragkroken. Spénn med momentnyckel enligt Bjande: M10{10,9) — 68Nm

Skar ut en del ur sidtfangaren enligt detaljritningen.

Montera tilbaka alla delar som aviagsnats under punkt 4 och 2.

10. mmmmnm*c' kulan och kontakiplattan med 2 bultar M12x70, inklusive fisderbrickor och

m montera vid halen “D" kulan och kontakiplattan med 2 bultar M12x70, inklusive fiaderbrickor och

1", Marlam . Spénn med momentnyckel enligh Bjande: M12-7aNm
12. Det &r nodvandigl aft dra at bultarna igen efter ungefar 1000 km kirning (enligt angivna momentangivelser).

Lk o ]

s@@

8/9



031221 ASENNUSOHJEET
1. Pura velokoukkupakkaus |a tarkista listasta, et kaikki asennuksessa tarvittaval osat Kytyva.
mwmauww

Poista tavaratian matlo ja saiytyshyllyjen vasen ja olkea - Irrola vapautuneista aukoista

lakavalojen ulkopuolen korkeudelta vasermmalla ja olkealla kaksi mutleria. Irrota tak alevyn mucvinen
keskipaneeli (kaksi ruuvia). Poista sen jdlkeen keskipaneel nostamalla se ylbs. lrrola vasen ja olkea
hinaussilmukka. Taita sivupaneelil sis&&n sekd olkealta etd vasemmalla. Irrota takalevyn vapautuneesta
lilasta vasemmalla ja olkealta yksi mutteri.
:mm;mmmMHWPMQrwhmmuﬂmhmm

pus

Irrota sisgpuskuri. Sits el enda tarvita!
Irrota takimmaiset pakoputken kinnitystuet. Laske
Puoista mahdolliset peitintarrat reikien “A" ja "B” kohdalta
Tyonna vetokoukku ajoneuvon alustan pakkehin. Kiinnita reikiin “A” kaksi
runkorenkaat . Kiinnits reikiin "B” kaksi pulttia M10x100{ 10.9), runkorenkaal ja
Kiristd seuraaviin momentteihin:
M10{10,9)- 68Nm
Tee puskurin ulkonema kuvan oscittamalla tavalla.
Asenna takaisin paikoilleen
. SEDAN: Kiinnitd reikiin "C" kuula ja
AVANT: Kiinnita reikiin "D" kuula ja pistorasialevy kahdella
11. Kiristd seuraaviin momenfieihin:

M12-T9Nm
12. Tuhannen kilomelrin jalkeen kiristys larkistettava.

pnhuputi

- o ol B o ol o

o

mmm

WIWM:mdMQmHMIMMﬂmmWﬂ
Se necessario, rimuovere il mastice di protezione intorno ai punti di fissaggio.

2. Smontare il paraurti:
Togliere dal vano bagagl il € i cappucci di sinistro e destro degli scomparti
portaoggetti. Attraverso le aperture cosi createsi, all'altezza del lato esternc del fanalini, svitare | 2
dadi a sinistra e a destra. Sul pannello posteriore smontare il pannelle centrale in plastica (2 viti). In
sequito, mmummmmmoim Smontare gli occhielli di traino sinistro e
destro. Piegare in dentro, a sinistra e a destra, | pannelli laterali. A sinisira e destra_ svitare 1 dado
sul punto dello spazio libero, sul pannello posteriores.
sm»Ezmﬂwimuﬁmmﬂehsmmuwm“m-mme

3. Smontare il paraurti interno. Questo componente pid.

4. Siaccare gl elastici posteriori di sospensione della marmifia. Abbassare la marmitia.

5 Allaltezza dei forl "A” e "B” logliere eveniuali adesivi di protezione presenti.

6. Inserire il gancio di traino nei longheroni. HM:MM“A‘MME&MH1M1M1IHJ
comprese le rondelle della carrozzeria. Allallezza dei fori “B” montare 2 bullonl M10x100(10.8),
compresi | controdadi e le rondelle della carrozzeria.

¥ Fkunhmnmdnra’m Bloccare linsieme della bulloneria alle coppie di serraggio di seguito
indicate: M10{10,9) -

Praticare un mmlmﬂ lilustrazione.
9 Rimontare tulli | componenti smontati ai punti 4 e 2.
10. SEDAN: rmontare dei fori “C” la sfera ed il portapresa con 2 bulloni M12x70, compresi | dadi ¢ le

rondelle elastiche.
AVANT: montare dei fori “D” la sfera ed || portapresa con 2 bulloni M12x70, compresi | dadie le
rondelle elastiche.

11. Fissare la struttura di traino. Bloccare l'nsieme della bulloneria alle coppie di serraggio di seguito
indicate: M 12-79Mm

12. \ierificare il serraggio di tutti i bulloni dopo | primi 1000 Km_ di traino.

i m%n&nmummwuwmwwm
v zavazadovém

Pokud je to nezbyiné, odsiranit ze styénych bodu v prostoru ochranny prostfedek.

2. Odmontujte haraznik:
Odstrafite rohoZku a a levé viko Ula¥nych prostort v zavazadiovém prostoru Ddrmme
matice vievo a vpravo v mistech, mmm

non serve

svidtla. hhzndnmwg;emm umélchmotny prostfedni panel (2 Erouby). mmumm
odstrafite pohybem nahoru.
Odmontujte levé a pravé tané oko.

WhWIWmemlwme , ktery vznikl na zadnim cele,
vievo a vpravo odmontujte 1 Odnm,\u mmmlsmm-smu
levém a pravém podbéhu.

Odpadjte naraznik

3. Odmontujle vnitini &ast narazniku. JE nebude zapotfebi!

4. Odstrafite zadnl pryfové dridky wiiuku Svéste m

5. Pokud otvory "A” a "B" jsou rélepkami, odstrafite je.

6. Zasufte lafné zafifeni do nosniku podvozku. Do otvord “A" zad 2 Srouby M10x100(10.9)

s karosafskymi podiaZkami. Do otvord “B” zafroubujte 2 Srouby M10x100(10.9) s karosafskymi

padbﬁ:mlapaﬂslnwnmuthum

7. Tainé zafizeni zabezpetit, viechny Srouby. Hodnoty todivého momentu: M10(10,9) — 68Nm

8. Udélete vyfez do narazniku podie detailu (ilustrace).

9. Vrafle na misto viechny soutdsti, odstrafiené podle bodi 4 a 2.

mm&ﬂ&gow-r'c'jmdzmmummmwpmnm]mm
kulovy ep a driak na

zasuvku.
(otvory “D") pomoci 2 Sroubt M12x70 (s prunymi podioZkami a maticemi) pfipevnéte
fep a drZak na zasuvku.
11. Takne zafizeni zabezpetll. viechny Srouby. Hodnoty todivého momentu: M12-T9Mm
12. Po ujeti zhruba 1000 km dotahnout vEechny Srouby a malice na vyse uvedene
hodnoty totivéhe momentu

9/9



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9

